The purpose of this step is to show whether the conclusion regarding the financial
attractiveness is robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions.

Three factors are considered in following sensitivity analysis:

� Income
� Total investment.
� Annual O&M cost.

Assuming that the above three factors fluctuate within the range13 of -10%~+10%, the
corresponding impacts on the IRR of total investment of the Project are shown in Table 2
and Figure 1.

Table 2. IRR of total investment sensitivity analysis

Sensi t i vi t y Anal ysi s

5. 00%

6. 00%

7. 00%

8. 00%

9. 00%

10. 00%

- 10% - 5% 0 5% 10%

var i at i on Range

IR
R

Pr oj ect  I ncome Tot al  I nvest ment Annual  O&M Cost

Figure 1. IRR of total investment sensitivity analysis

As shown in the sensitivity analysis above, even the fluctuation range of the factors reach
±10%, the project IRR of the Project could not reach the benchmark and the conclusion
regarding that the Project is financially unattractive is still tenable.
In conclusion, the project activity is adequately proved additional and the investment
analysis reflected the economic decision making context at point of the decision to
recommence the project.

 -10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Project Income 5.80% 6.44% 7.07% 7.69% 8.31%

Total Investment 8.23% 7.62% 7.07% 6.56% 6.10%

Annual O&M cost 7.33% 7.20% 7.07% 6.94% 6.81%

   Page 5 of 11

 Cer t i f icat ion

Response
of DOE

The referenced EB guidance (EB 41, Annex 45, paragraph 7) requires the reflection of
recoverable value of assets in the economic decision making context. The PP intents to
meet the above mentioned requirement by issuance of a slightly revised investment
calculation and provision of further evidences. In the course of reviewing all available
documentation the following has been identified:

• Recoverable value of assets, being the fair value of assets for which capital cost
incurred prior to the revised project activity starting date are deducted from the total